

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Misc. Petition No. 3592/2020

Pawan Gaur S/o Shri Lalit Kishore

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan and ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Pawan Gaur, present in person

For Respondent(s) : Mr. S. S. Mahla, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FARJAND ALI

Order

10/12/2021

By way of this instant writ petition, the prayer for quashing of FIR No. 297/2020 registered at Police Station Bajaj Nagar, Jaipur City (East) for offence under Sections 332 and 353 of IPC is sought for.

It transpires from the order-sheets of the case that initially vide order dated 05.11.2020, the Investigating Officer was directed to remain present before this court. Thereafter, on several occasions, the same direction was reiterated. However, the Investigating Officer has not turned up before this court.

It appears that the officer is in a habit of flouting the direction given by this court.

In this view of the matter, the Director General of Police be directed to sensitize the officer concerned and direct him to appear in this matter before this court on 16.12.2021 with the requisite record.

The interim order passed by this court vide order dated 05.11.2020 is made absolute and accordingly, the stay application is disposed of.

Put up on 16.12.2021.

Registry is directed to send the copy of this order directly to the Director General of Police to do the needful in this matter.

Pooja/66

(FARJAND ALI),J

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते